
OPENING 

MINUTES APPROVED 

LEBANON WORKERS 
FUMY BENEFITS 
POLICY  
65/342 

• GEORGE KHOURY 
AMMAN WEEK OF 
PRAYER  
65/343 

A. A. EWERT 
VACATION  
65/344 

RESCIND ACTION 64/309 
MINISTERIAL 
ASSOCIATION VISIT 
65/345 

CHAFIC SROUR 
SCHEDULE OF 
1966 ITINERARIES 
65/346 
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MIDDLE EAST DIVISION COMMITTEE MEETING  

Beirut, Lebanon 

 

December 1, 1965 	8:30 A. M. 

      

GENERAL CONFERENCE 
SESSION COMMITTEES  
65/347 

R. A. Wilcox, Robert Darnell, R. E. Anderson, C. V. Brauer, 
D. L. Chappell, V. A. Fenn, A. A. Haddad, George Khoury, 
H. C. Lamp, M.D., Manoug Nazirian, K. L. Vine. 
By Invitation: George Ghazal, Boutros Ghazal, R. W. Wilmot. 

Prayer was offered by K. L. Vine. 

VOTED, To approve the minutes of October 26 and November 17. 

VOTED, To place workers connected with denominational organi-
zations in Lebanon under a family benefits policy agreeing 
with the Lebanese Social Security law rather than the Middlo 
East Division policy for child allowance. 

VOTED, To pass on to the Lebanon Section the request of the 
,:tordan Section for George Khoury to conduct the Autumn Week of 
Prayer at the Amman school and church. The previous request 
for Maurice Katrib of the Syria Section was returned due to 
commitments in Syria (see Action 65/207). 

VOTED, To approve a vacation outside the Division to Malta 
for Dr. and Lrs. A. A. Ewert. 

VOTED,  To rescind Action 64/309 asking for a General Confer-
ence Einisterial Association secretary to visit the Division 
late in 1967 in view of Action 65/273, which requests such a 
visit late in 1966. 

VOTED, To approve the 1966 schedule of itineraries for 
Chafic Srour, the Division evangelist, as follows: 

Jan. 1 to Feb. 10 	Assiut district, Egypt 
Feb. 20 to May 20 	Basra, Iraq 
June 	 General Conference session 
The autumn program to be arranged 

VOTED, To appoint the following committees for General 
Conference session preparation: 

Program 	 Booth 
	

Assignments  

PRESENT 

R. A. Wilcox 
R. E. Anderson 
Robert Darnell 
V. A. Fenn 
A. A. Haddad  

V. A. Fenn 
R. E. Anderson 
Robert Darnell 
A. A. Haddad 
R. A. Wilcox  

Robert Darnell 
R. E. Anderson 
V. A. Fenn 
A. A. Haddad 
R. A. Wilcox 

RUTH NASHED TO 
TRANSLATE SABBATH 
SCHOOL SONGS  
65/348 

VOTED, To request the Egypt Section for the services of 
Ruth Nashed during the summer of 1966, as needed, to trans-
late into Arabic about 150 songs for use in the cradle roll, 
kindergarten, and primary departments of the Sabbath School, 
and Vacation Bible Schools. 

Adjourned at 11:10 a.m. Prayer was offered by A. A. Haddad. 

R. A. Wilcox, Chairman 

Robert Darnell, Secretary 

ADJOURNMENT  
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MIDDLE EAST DIVISION COMMITTEE MEETING 

Beirut, Lebanon December 1, 1965 	3:00 P. M. 

      

R. A. Wilcox, Robert Darnell, C. V. Brauer, D. L. Chappell, 
V. A. Fenn, A. A. Haddad, H. C. Lamp, M.D., K. L. Vine. 

Prayer was offered by A. A. Haddad. 

VOTED, To authorize the following allowances for non-
furloughing workers who are delegated to attend the General 
Conference session in Detroit: 

1. Travel, Beirut to Washington and return: 440.00 for 
the purchase of a ticket for travel via a regularly-
scheduled passenger carrier. 

2. Interurban travel within North America: up to 499.00 
each for a delegate and his wife, for bus transportation, 
suggesting the use of the Greyhound package arrangement. 

3. Local travel in New York, Washington, Detroit, and 
other U. S. cities: a total of $35.00 for taxi, streetcar, 
or bus transport in urban areas or to and from airports, 
including all handling of luggage. 

4. Per diem allowance: up to 70 days allowance at $5.00 
for a single delegate or at $8.00 for a delegate accompanied 
by his wife. There are no allowances for children. 

A total of 84 days may be allowed a delegate if he wishes 
to accept an assignment in the interest of the Division 
which requires a stay beyond 70 days, it being understood 
that this is in lieu of 14 days of 1966 vacation time. 

5. Hotel in Detroit while attending authorized meetings: 
single room rate for the delegate who is alone, or double 
room rate if the delegate is accompanied by his wife. 
There are no allowances for children. 

6. Hotel while traveling: Two nights going and two nights 
returning for the delegate and his wife, if she accompanies 
him, per receipt for cost of room. 

7. Ov+fitting: one half (,f one mcnth's salary for the 
delegate plus half the cost of a national c(stume as may be 
arranged. 

8. Educational: actual expenses as charged at Andrews 
University, except meals, for delegates authorized to 
attend the university. 

9. Insurance: cost of travel accident and personal 
effects insurance coverage 

If a delegate desires, he may take his salary for hay, June, 
and July in advance or carry letters of credit authorizing 
him to receive the same amount in the United States. 

PRESENT 

OPENING  

GENERAL CONFERENCE 
SESSION: ALLOWANCES 
FOR NON FLRLOUGHING 
DELEGATES  
65/349 
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1966 MISSIONS 
EXTENSION OFFERING 
BENGHAZI SCHOOL  
65/350 

FIXED EXCHANGE RATE 
EGYPT AND LEBANON  
65/351 

VOTED, To allocate the 1966 Missions Extension offering 
to the Benghazi school construction fund. 

VOTED, To recommend to the General Conference that the 
fixed rate of exchange be adjusted as follows: 

Egypt 	from $2.40 	to $2.15 
Lebanon 	 .344827 u 	.338983 

01.00 from LL 2.90 to LL 2.95) 

GEORGE NEHME 
RETAINING FEE 
ADJUSTMENT  
65/352 

LEGAL SERVICES 
FOR 1966  
65/353 

MRS. M. ELMADJIAN 
EMPLOYMENT AND 
SALARY  
65/354 

NINA MADRECKEN 
TERMINAL 
SETTLEMENT  
65/355 

MIDDLE EAST COLLEGE 
CALL FOR HEAD OF 
ENGLISH DEPARTMENT  
65/356 

MIDDLE EAST COLLEGE 
CALL FOR 
H. E. ROBINSON  
65/357 

ADJOURNMENT 

VOTED, To adjust the monthly retaining fee for the public 
relations services of George Nehme to LL 500.00 in view of 
the increased time required and the amount needed for 
transportation and incidental expenses (see Action 65/194). 

VOTED, To retain Ibrahim A. Khairallah for legal services 
during 1966, his fee to be LL 200.00 

VOTED, To retain A. N. Hunaykaty for legal services during 
1966, his fee to be LL 800.00. 

VOTED, To authorize the employment of Mrs. Moses Elmadjian 
up to half time as a secretary by the Cyprus Section and t7) 
set an hour rate based on 60 per cent of the Ordained 
Minister's Salary. 

VOTED, To authorize the Treasury Department to pay a 
terminal settlement of LL 3,209.60 to Nina A. Mandrecken, 
employed as an office secretary by the Dar Es Salaam Hospital, 
September 1, 1958 to December 31, 1958; secretary by try T 
Section January 1, 1959 to September 30, 1964; and 	:Ac 
Middle East Division October 1, 1964 to December 31, 1965; 
it being understood that she has no further claims. 

VOTED, To pass on to the General Conference the call of 
Middle East College for a. worker with minimum qualifications 
of a Master's in Engljsh (preferably a doctorate) to head 
the English Department. 

VOTED, To pass on to the Jordan Section the call of Middle 
East College for H. E. Robinson to join the Bible Department 
as an instructor ih applied theology. 

Adjourned at 3:50 p.m. Prayer was offered by Dr. Lamp. 

R. A. Wilcox, Chairman 

Robert Darnell, Secretary 
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MIDDLE EAST DIVISION COMMITTEE MEETING 

Beirut, Lebanon 	December 31, 1965  8:30 A. M. 

      

PRESENT 

OPENING 

MINUTES APPROVED 

MID-YEAR MEETING 
DATES  
65/358  

R. A. Wilcox, Robert Darnell, C. V. Brauer, D. L. Chappell, 
V. A. Fenn, A. A. Haddad, George Khoury, H. C. Lamp, M.D., 
Lianoug Nazirian, K. L. Vine. 

Prayer was offered by K. L. Vine. 

VOTED,  To approve the minutes of December 1--8:30 a.m. 
and 3:00 p.m. 

VOTED,  To set the dates of the mid-year meeting of the 
Middle East Division Committee March 1 to 3, 1966. 

LICENSES AND 
	

VOTED,  To grant the following licenses and credentials 
CREDENTIALS, 1966 
	

for the year 1966: 
65/359 

Dr. Stanley Bull 
	

Ministerial Credentials 
Mrs. Stanley Bull 
	

Missionary License 
Sabah Esber 
	

Missionary License 
Mrs. Chafic Srour 
	

Employment Card 

RUTH MALAKA 
TRANSLATION OF 
SABBATH SCHOOL SONGS 
65/-362 

VOTED,  To approve the budgets of the Iraq and Jordan 
Sections as submitted. 

VOTED,  To authorize the employment of Miss Nadia Mashed 
Sidrak, a recent graduate of the Karachi Adventist Hospital 
School of Nursing, as a nurse at the Benghazi Adventist 
Hospital and to set her salary at 60 per cent as of 
December 23, 1965, the date of her departure from Karachi. 

VOTED,  To authorize the employment of Ruth Halaka, a 
teacher of the Egypt Section on a ten-month contract, as a 
translator by the Division Sabbath School Department during 
two months of the summer of 1966 in order to prepare Arabic 
songs for use in the children's divisions of the Sabbath 
School. 

IRAQ AND JORDAN 
SECTIONS, 1966 
BUDGET APPROVED 
65/360 

NADIA MASHED SIDRAK 
EMPLOYMENT AND 
SALARY  
65/361 

EDITING OF SPIRIT 
OF PROPHECY 
TRANSLATIONS, RATE 
65/363 

K. L. VINE, IRAN 
WEEK OF PRAYER  
65/364 

VOTED,  To set a page rate of LL 1.50 for the editing of 
Spirit of Prophecy translations based on the Alexandria 
manuscript page, it being understood that the work will be 
supervised by Middle East Press. The selection of editors 
is understood to be by the recommendation of the Middle 
East Press and the approval of the Division Committee. 

VOTED,  To extend to Dr. K. L. Vine the invitation of the 
Iran Section for a Week of Prayer speaker at the Iran 
Adventist Academy in harmony with the Section request, 
suggesting dates early in April. 
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LEBANON SECTION 
CALL FOR 
MICHAEL KATRIB  
65/365 

MOUSA AZAR 
EDUCATION LEAVE 
65/366 

• 

VOTED, To refer the call of the Lebanon Section for 
Michael Katrib back to the Section for further considera-
tion, it being noted that budget arrangements are incomplete 
and that further study as to the work assignment is recom-
mended. 

VOTED, To approve the recommendation of the Jordan Section 
that Mousa Azar be given a study leave, suggesting that he 
enroll at liddle East College for one school year as a 
special student, at the close of which time study shall be 
given to the possibility of his continuing study, ether as 
a special student or under the "Worker Educational Advance-
ment Policy (L,E.1). Working Policy,  p. 98), and suggesting 
further, inasmuch as no policy has been formulated for such 
a program, that during the period of study as a special 
student he receive salary, regular allowances, and educa-
tional assistance as may be agreed upon by the Jordan 
Section and the worker. 

ADOPTION OF 
CHILDREN  
65/367 

APPOINTITNT OF GC 
DELEGATES 
TRANSPORTATION 
FACTOR  
65/368 

NON-FURLOUGHING 
DELEGATES TO GC 
SESSION, HOTEL 

411 	
ALLOWANCE  
65/369 

ADVANCED STUDY BY 
WORKERS OF MIDDLE 
EAST COLLEGE RETURN 
TRANSPORTATION  
65/370 

STELLA SACALY-
DRACOUDES 
HOME BASE  
65/371 

APPOINTMENT, 
PRESIDENT 
JORDAN SECTION 
W. J. CLEMONS  
65/372 

VOTED, To record the recommendation that when workers who 
labor in their homeland desire to adopt a child, this be 
done only in counsel with the administration of their 
employing organization. 

VOTED, To record the understanding of the committee that 
in the appointment of General Conference delegates, special 
consideration was given those who were traveling to the 
United States under other plans, and that their appointment 
as delegates was contingent upon the carrying out of the 
whole plan. 

VOTED, To authorize a hotel allowance for non-furloughing 
delegates to the General Conference session for periods 
during which they are assigned to other than study at 
Andrews University and other than the period of the session 
meetings and premeotings as follows: an average of $8.00 
per night of hotel lodging for single accomodation ($10.00 
per night for a worker accompanied by his wife, upon pre-
sentation of receipts. (No allowances for children) 

VOTED, To apply Action 65/329 to the return journeys of 
those workers who went to the United States under the 
Policy of Advanced Study by Workers of Middle East College 
before November 17, 1965, the date of the revision 
providing transportation for children. 

VOTED, To establish the home base of Mrs. Simon Dracoudes 
7formerly Miss Stella Sacaly) as Cyprus. 

VOTED, To place a call with the Benghazi Hospital for 
W. J. Clemons to serve as president of the Jordan Section. 
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JORDAN SECTION 
1965 EVANGELISTIC 
BUDGET  
65/373 

1966 EVANGELISTIC 
BUDGETS 
65/374 

VOTED, To approve the request of the Jordan Section for 
evangelistic funds amounting to LL 1,185.52 to cover 
projects completed in 1965. 

VOTED, To approve the 1966 Section evangelistic budgets 
as follows: 

• 
Egypt 
Iran 
Iraq 
Jordan 
Lebanon 
Syria 
Turkey 

Total 

LL 20,575.07 LEg 
8,712.24 Rials 

	

2,354.10 	ID 

	

1,643.74 	JD  
7,170.00 

	

2,212.59 	SL 
376.94 TqL 

43,044.68 

3,244.000 
221,500.00 

285.000 
199.000 

2,500.00 
1,150.00 

ADJOURNIENT Adjourned at 11:00 a.m. Prayer was offered by Dr. Vine. 

R. A. Wilcox, Chairman 

Robert Darnell, Secretary 

 



MIDDLE EAST DIVISION COMMITTEE MINUTES 

1965 INDEX 

Abadir, Lotfy--Automobile Authorization 
Abdelkarim, Milad--Employment and Salary 
Abdelmalik, Zaky--Deferred Appointment 
Abou Ali, Samia--Call to Middle East College 

Salary 
Aboujauda, Adel--Employment and Salary 

Salary Readjustment 
Aden--Donald Cram, Appointment 

Medical-Dental Survey 
Medical-Dental Survey Postponed 

Adoption rf Children 

411 	
Adventist Theological Institute of Egypt 
Affiliation--Agreement, Middle East College 

Loma Linda Personnel, Storage 
Akrawi, Michael--Deferred Appointment 
Allowances--Hagop Hagopian 

Returning Nationals, Committee 
Referred to Year-end Meeting 

Anderson, R.  E.--Committee, Emigration Expense Reimbursement 
Committees, General Conference Session 
Committee, Ingathering Folder 
Committee, Lebanese Social Security 

Annual Meting--Budget Report 
Committee Actions 
Dates Revised 
Departmental Reports 
Distribution of Agenda 
Institutional Reports 
Cleo Johnson to Attend 
President's Report 

• Program Approved 
Resolution of Gratitude 
Secretary's Report 
Section Reports 
Subcommittees Approved 
Treasurer's Report and Auditor's Statement 
Unfinished Business 

Appropriations--Base, for 1966 
Cyprus Emergency 
Cyprus Increased 
Division Telephone System 
Egypt Section, Cairo Center 
Egypt Section, Social Security Tax 
Iran Section, "It Is Written" 
Iran Section, Special 
Jordan Section, Jerusalem Physiotherapy 
"Light of the World Course, Arabic 
Specials Available, 1966 
Specials Distributed, 1966 
Turkish Correspondence School 
VOP for 1966 

Page  Action 

1267 	65/211 
1226 	65/5 
12 65 	65/202 
1232 	65/49 
1257 	65/171 
1269 	65/221 
1273 	65/244 
1243 	65/108 
1268 	65/217 
1269 65/224 
1311 	65/367 
1288 65/299 
1240 65/93 
1241 65/94 
1271 	65/235 
1251 	65/150 
1262 	65/196 
1244 65/110 
1272 	65/238 
1307 	65/347 
1286 	65/288 
1302 	65/326 
1298 	65/32o 
1275-1303 
1270 65/299 
1278,1279 
1275 
1281 
1271 	65/231 
1276 	65/256 
1275 	65/254 
1302 	65/327 
1276 	65/258 
1288,1293,1297 
1275 	65/255 
127h 	65/257 
1303 	65/328 
1298 	65/32o 
1239 	65/83 
1239 	65/82 
1242 	65/103 
1254 	65/161 
1254 65/162 
1249 65/140 
1241 	65/95 
1249 	65/138 
1246 	65/119 
1298 	65/320 
1299 65/320 
1246 	65/120 
1298 	65/320 



1965 Index - 2 
Page 	Action 

Arabic--Book of the Year, Messages to Young People 1249 65/142 
"Light of the World" Course 1246 65/119 
MV Program Kit 1278 65/269 
Sabbath School VBS Teacher's Guide 1247 65/129 
Temperance Films 1246 65/124 
Temperance Film Prices 1289 65/300 
Temperance Puzzles 1246 65/122 
Temperance Tracts 1278 65/270 
Translations Authorized 1247 65/126 
Translations, Financial Provision 1247 65/127 

Armenian Temperance Films 1289 65/301 
Arshat, Behnam--Committee to Study Baghdad Medical Work 1279 65/271 

Iran Visit 1248 65/134 
Itinerary 1241 65/98 
Summer School 1248 65/132 

Assyrian Sabbath School Quarterlies 1248 65/135 
Author's Royalty Plan 1302 65/325 
Automobile Authorizations--Lotfy Abadir 1267 65/211 

Hranoosh Avedisian 1230 65/34 
Moses Elmadjian 1249 65/144 
Kameel Haddad and Zaki Saliba 1259 65/185 
Ziki Hannawi and Salim Majeed 1274 65/250 
Michael Katrib 1230 65/33 

Avedisian, Hranoosh--Automobile Authorization 1230 65/34 
Azar, Mousa--Educational Leave 1311 65/366 

Baghdad Medical Work 1279 65/271 
Bank Signatures--Cyprus 1239 65/84 

Cyprus 1243 65/106 
Nicosia Church 1236 65/68 

Barlas, A. N.--Cyprus Publishing Secretary 1239 65/81 
Base Appropriation for 1966 1298 65/320 
Basrah Church Development Funds Allocation 1227 65/13 
Benghazi Hospital--Katherine Abou Deeb, Indemnity 1229 65/30 

Back Rent 1231 65/44 
Barclays Bank Checking Account 1305 65/338 
Book and Periodical Sales 1258 65/179 
Call for Dietitian 1231 65/45 
Call for Don Fahrback, 1259 65/184 
Call for Emilia Tabo 1240 65/90 
Construction Schedule 1231 65/40 
Dietitian 1258 65/180 
H. C. Lamp, Visit 1227 65/17 
H. C. Lamp, Visit 1252 65/155 
Irma Kintanar, Salary 1267 65/209 
Medical Funds from General Conference 1305 65/337, 
Nadia Nashed, Employment and Selary 1310 65/361 
Reimbursement to Karachi for Nadia Nashed 1237 65/73 
Rent Ceiling 1247 65/130 
School Fund to Receive 1966 Missions Extension 1309 65/350 
Nenita Sumalnap, Permanent Return 1231 65/42 
Angel Torosyan, Employment 1258 65/176 

Berbawi, Mrs. Naseema--Allowance 1256 65/166 
Bethlehem Tourist Project 1281 65/280 
Bible in the Life of the Church 1283 65/283 
Bible Society Donation 1292 65/314 



Birthday-Thank Offering Goals 
Board of Regents--M. H. Morovati Re-elected 
Book Donations to School Libraries 
Book and Periodical House Sales, Libya 
Book of the Year--Messa s to Young People (1966) 

Ministry of Healing 1967) 
1966 Promotion 
Promotion Committee 

Borj Hammoud Church Development Funds Allocation 
Branch Sabbath School Goals 
Brandstater, Dr. B.--To Join Five-Day Team 
Brauer, C. V.--Acting Educational Secretary 

Egypt Visit 
Ingathering Folder Committee 
Itinerary 
Itinerary, 1966 

Budgets--Evangelistic, Jordan, 1965 
Evangelistic, Sections, 1966 
Expression of Thanks to General Conference 
Iran and Iraq, 1965 
Iraq and Jordan, 1966 
Jordan and Lebanon, 1965 
Report to Annual Meeting 

Section, 1965 
Calls--Michael Akrawi, Deferred Appointment 

Benghazi Hosnital, for Dietitian 
Benghazi Hospital, for Don Fahrbak, 
Benghazi Hospital, for Emelia Tabo 
Dentist 
Egypt Section, for Academy Principal 
Iran Section, for Academy Teacher 
Iraq Section, for Nathan Dawood 
Iraq Section, for Elias Estephan 
Iraq Section, for Ziki Hannawi 
Jordan Section, Evangelist for Jerusalem Center 
Jordan Section, for Hagop Hagopian 
Jordan Section, Hagop Hagopian Released 
Jordan Section, for Nairn Mashni 
Jordan Section, for Physiotherapist 
Jordan Section, for Zakaria Youssef 
Lebanon Section, for Michael Katrib 
Lebanon Section, for Zakaria Youssef 
Middle East College, Zaky Abdelmalik Deferred 
Middle East College, for Sarnia Abou Ali 
Middle East College, for English Department Head 
Middle East College, for Sabah Esber 
Middle East College, for Sabah Esber, Withdrawn 
Middle East College and Lebanon, for R. L. Fenn 
Middle East College, for Ellen Ghazal 
Middle East College, for George Ghazal 
Middle East College, for Joseph Khoury 
Middle East College, for William Loveless 
Middle East College, Prospective Graduates 
Middle East College, Prospective Graduates, Revision 
Middle East College, for H. E. Robinson 
Middle East College, for S. J. Schwantes, Renewed 
Middle East College, for Sara Srour 
Middle East Division, for Sabah Esber 
Short-Term Evangelists  

1965 Index - 3 
Page 	Action 

1277 
1286 
1292 
1258 
1249 
1283 
1281 
1249 
1226 
1277 
1297 
1242 
1264 
1286 
1252 
1287 
1312 
1312 
1301 
1232 
1310 
1231 
1298 
1226 
1271 
1231 
1259 
1240 
1274 
1240 
1229 
1237 
1265 
1250 
1305 
1243 
1268 
1229 
1241 
1237 
1311 
1237 
1265 
1232 
1309 
1232 
1235 
1273 
1253 
1233 
1257 
1233 
1228 
1245 
1309 
1265 
1253 
1235 
1280 

65/265 
65/292 
65/311 
65/179 
65/142 
65/282 
65/281 
65/143 
65/12 
65/262 
65/318 
65/101 
65/198 
65/288 
65/155 
65/295 
65/373 
65/474 
65/322 
65/52 
65/360 
65/46 
65/320 
65/8 
65/235 
65/45 
65/184 
65/90 
65/253 
65/91 
6;728 
65/70 
65/203 
65/149 
65/375 
65/ 
65/215 
65/29 
65/97 
65/72 
65/365 
65/71 
65/202 
65/49 
65/356 
65/48 
65/63 
65/241 
65/158 
65/56 
65/174 
65/55 
65/23 
65/114 
65/357 
65/201 
65/159 
65/63 
65/275 



1965 Index - 4 
Page 	Action 

Camping Anniversary 1280 65/277 
Chappell, D. L.—Committee on Bethlehem Tourist Project 1281 65/280 

Egypt Visit 1273 65/240 
Itinerary 1252 65/155 
Itinerary, 1966 1287 65/296 
Reading Committee for Nutrition Book 1261 65/192 

Church Calendar--1967 1291 65/310 
Revisions, 1966 1290 65/209 

Church Membership Goals 1276 65/261 
Clemons, 	J.--Jordan Section President 1311 65/372 

Vacation Approved 1269 65/225 
Week  of Prayer at Mi;Idle East College 1270 65/230 

Colporteur Collection Plan 1288 65/298 
HHES Capital 1292 65/315 

Committees--Baghdad Medical Work 1279 65/271 
Bethlehem Tourist Project 1281 65/280 
Book of the Year 1249 65/143 
Egypt Social Security 
Egypt Theological Institute 
Emigration Expense Reimbursement 

1250 
1256 
1272 

65/145 
65/168 
65/238 

General Conference Session 1307 65/347 
Ingathering Folder 1286 65/288 
Iran Educational Survey 1246 65/121 
Lebanon Educational Survey 1229 65/26 
Lebanon Social Security 1302 65/326 
Nutrition Book 1261 65/192 
Reading Committee, Vigain Marcarian Member 1229 65/32 
Returning Nationals 	Policy 1262 65/196 
Sanitarium in Lebanon 1280 65/272 
Spirit of Prophecy Translation 1237 65/76 
Sustentation and Social Insurance 1245 65/116 
Telephone Policy 1234 65/59 
Tract Survey 1230 65/39 
Workers' Advanced Study 1304 65/331 

Coon, Roger--Requested Appointment and Assistance 1238 65/79 
Cram, Donald--Deferred Appointment for Aden 1243 65/108 
Credentials and Licenses--1965 1229 65/25 

1966 1293 65/317 
1966 1310 65/359 

Cyprus Section--Bank Signatures 1239 65/84 
Bank Signatures 1243 65/106 
Birthday-Thank Offering Goals 1277 65/265 
Branch Sabbath and Bible School Goals 1277 65/262 
C. V. Brauer, Visit 1252 65/155 
C. V. Brauer, G. 	Mathews, Visit 1287 65/295 
D. L. 	Chappell, A. A. Haddad, H. C. Lamp, Visits 1287 65/296 
Church Membership Goal 1276 65/261 
Committee and Department Secretaries 1239 65/81 
"120" Crusade, 1966 Objectives 1277 65/263 
Daily Allowance 1289 65/303 
Dracoudes, Stella-Sacaly, 	Home Base 1311 6571 
Dracoudes, Stella-Sacaly, Visit to Greece 1223 65/24 
Moses Elmadjian, Automobile Authorization 1249 65/144 
Hoses Elmadjian, Employment and Salary 1234 65/61 
Moses Elmadjian, To Turkey Sumer Camp 1258 65/177 
Mrs. Hoses Elmadjian, Employment and Salary 1309 65/354 
Emergency Appropriation 1239 65/83 



Cyprus Section (Continued) 

1965 Index - 5 
Page 	Action 

Five-Day Plan 1285 65/287 
Ingathering Goals 1278 65/266 
Investment Offering Goals 1277 65/264 
J. S. Jones, VOP Correspondence School Director 1247 65/128 
H. C. Lamp, Visit 1241 65/98 
H. C. Lamp, Visit 1252 62/155 
Legal Name 1256 65/169 
Million Dollar Offering Goal 1278 65/267 
Nicosia Church Bank Signatures 1236 65/68 
Nicosia Church Building 1274 65/247 
Operating Budget and Appropriation 1239 65/82 
VOP Correspondence School Director 1286 65/291 
Wage Scale 1234 65/60 
Year-end Committee Dates 1276 65/259 

Daily Allowance-• Chafic Srour 1227 65/16 
Policy 1227 65/15 
Policy 1289 65/303 
Travel Needs 1244 65/111 

Damascus Center--Funds 1264 65/199 
Plans Approved 1232 65/50 
Property Addition 1231 65/41 
Property Owners Names 1225 65/2 

Dandan, Gladys (Schick)--Indemnity 1237 65/75 
Dawood, Nathan--Call to Iraq Section 1237 65/70 

Salary 1251 65/153 
Darnell, Robert--Committee to Study Baghdad Medical Work 1279 65/271 

Committee on Bethlehem Tourist Project 1281 65/280 
Committee to Study Emigration Expenses 1272 65/238 
Committees, General Conference Session 1307 65/347 
Committee, Ingathering Folder 1286 65/288 
Committee to Study Policy for Returning Nationals 1262 65/196 
Committee for Reading Nutrition Book 1261 65/192 
Committee on Sanitarium in Lebanon 1280 65/272 
Committee, Workers' Advanced Study Policy 1304 65/331 
Iran Visit 1248 65/134 
Jordan Visit 1271 65/233 

Day of Fasting and Prayer, March 20 1233 65/57 
Deeb, Kathering Abou--Indemnity Settlement 1229 65/30 
Dennis, Aaron--Vacation Approved 1269 65/225 
Dentist, Call for 1274 65/253 
Department of Laymen's Activities 1274 65/246 
Desire of Ages__ 

Payment to Translator 1237 65/77 
Drug Book by A. A. Haddad 1236 65/66 

Education--Retranslation 1240 65/88 
Educational Assistance--Roger Coon 1238 65/79 

Donald Cram 1243 65/108 
Diran Gabriel, Withdrawn 1237 65/74 
Prospective Nurses 1290 65/308 

Education, Department of--Acting Secretary, C. V. Brauer 1242 65/101 
Board of Regents, K. H. Lorovati Re-elected 1286 65/292 
Teachers' Institute 1966 1248 65/133 

Educational Survey Committee--Iran 1246 65/121 
Educational Survey Committee--Lebanon 1229 65/26 



Egypt Section--Assiut Eff=t, Chafic Srour 
Birthday-Thank Offering Goals 
Book of the Year Goals 
Branch Sabbath and Bible School Goals 
C. V. Brauer, Visit 
C. V. Brauer, K. L. Vine, R. A. Wilcox, Visit 
C. V. Brauer, G. M. Mathews, Visit 
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Page 	Action 

1307 
1277 
1282 
1277 
1252 
1264 
1287 

65/346 
65/265 
65/281 
65/262 
65/155 
65/198 
65/295 

Cairo Center Appropriation 1254 65/161 
Call for Academy Principal 1240 65/91 
D. L. Chappell, Visit 1273 65/240 
D. L. Chappell, A.A. Haddad, H. C. Lamp, Visit 1287 65/296 
Church Membership Goal 1276 65/261 
"120" Crusade, 1966 Objectives 1277 65/263 
Daily Allowance 1289 65/303 
English Name of School 1288 65/299 
Evangelistic Budget 1966 1312 65/374 
Samuel Farag Request 1229 65/31 
Five-Day Plan 1285 65/287 
Fixed Exchange Rate Adjustment 1309 65/351 
A. A. Haddad, Visit 1258 65/178 
Ingathering Goals, 1967 Campaign 1278 65/266 
Investment Offering Goals 1277 65/264 
H. C. Lamp, Visit 1252 65/155 
Million Dollar Offering Goal 1278 65/267 
Reallocation of Funds 1304 65/332  
Salary Base Raise 1301 65/321 
Social Security ATax 1254 65/162 
Izella Stuivenga, Visit 1243 65/107 
Theological Institute Committee 1256 65/168 
Theolpcical Institute, Name in English 1288 65/299 
Theological Institute Plan 1266 65/206 
Antar Yaxub, Automobile Depreciation Payment 1270 65/228 
Year-end Committee Dates 1276 65/259 

Egypt Social Security Committee 1250 65/145 
Elaimy,Fouad--Jordan Visit 1268 65/216 
Elmadjian, Moses--Bank Signature 1239 65/84 

Bank Signature, Nicosia Church 1236 65/68 
Car Authorization 1249 65/144 
Cyprus Departmental Secretary 1239 65/81 
Employment and Salary 1234 65/61 
To Turkey Summer Camp 1258 65/177 

Elmadjian, Mrs. Moses--Employment and Salary 1309 65/354 
Emigration Expense Reimbursement--C.Dmmittee 1272 65/238 

Committee Report and Action 1273 65/242 
English Periodical Discount 1292 65/313 
Esber, Nicola--Employment and Salary 1257 65/170 
Esber, Sa 	to Middle East College 1232 65/48 

Call to Middle East College Withdrawn 1235 65/63 
Call to Middle East Division 1235 65/63 
Salary 1258 65/175 

Estephan, Elias--Call to Iraq 1265 65/203 
Change in Call 1267 65/214 
salary Rate 1269 65/220 

Evang,.. ists--Call for Short Term 1280 65/273 
Ewert 	A. A.--Vacation 1307 65/344 
Exchag: Rates--Egypt and Lebanon Adjustment 1309 65/351 

Fixed, 1966 1301 65/320 
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Page 	Action 

Expression of Thanks to General Conference 1301 W322 
Fahrbach, Don--Call to Benghazi Hospital 1259 65/184 
Faimann, Mrs. H.--Salary Adjustment 1262 65/193 
Family Benefits Policy for Lebanon Workers 1307 65/342 
Famine Relief Offering Goals 1236 65/67 
Farag, Samuel—Request 1229 65/31 
Farajalla, Ishaq--Payment for Desire of Ages 1237 65/77 

Payment for Translation Work 1274 65/251 
Translation Rate 1243 65/104 

Fargo, Basim--Salary Rate 1251 65/152 
Secretary-Treasurer, Iraq Section 1267 65/213 

Fenn, R. L.--Call to Middle East College and Lebanon 1273 65/241 
Fenn, V. A.—Committee to Study Allowances for Returning Nat. 1262 65/196 

Committee to Study Baghdad 1iedical Work 1279 65/271 
Committee to Study Emigration Expenses 1272 65/238 
Committee, Ingathering Folder 1286 54/288 
Committees, General Conference Session 1307 65/347 
Committee, Lebanon Social Security 1302 65/326 
Committee on Sanitarium in Lebanon 1280 65/272 
Committee, Workers' Advanced Study Policy 1304 65/331 

Films--Arabic Temperance 1246 65/124 
Purchase, "A Church Is for People" 1243 65/109 
Purchase, "Devil Drums" 1241 65/100 

Filmstrips--"In His Steps" Preparation and Sale 1245 65/117 
"In His Steps" Translation 1230 65/38 

Five-Day Plan Clinics--Materials Suggested 1278 65/268 
New Teams 1297 65/318 
Revised Schedule 1285 65/287 
Schedule 1250 65/148 

Fixed Rates of Exchange--1966 1301 65/320 
Egypt and Lebanon Adjustment 1309 65/351 

Folkenberg, E. J.--Requested Visit 1256 65/165 
Requested Visit 1280 65/174 

Friendship Cards Slide Rules--To HM Department 1230 65/35 
Funds--Basra Church Allocation 1227 65/13 

Bishmezzine School Advance 1254 65/160 
Borj Hammoud Allocation 1226 65/12 
Cairo Center 1254 65/161 
Damascus Center 1264 65/199 
Egypt Reallocation 1304 65/332 
Medical, From General Conference to Benghazi 1305 65/337 
Middle East College Construction, Allocation 1242 65/102 
Middle East College, Reallocation for Bakery Oven 1261 65/191 
Middle East College, Reallocation for Water Pump 1259 65/183 

Gabriel, Diran--Withdrawal of Educational Assistance 1237 65/74 
Gabriel, J. S.--Iran VOP School Director 1265 65/204 

Iran VOP School Director 1286 65/291 
General Conference Assistance--E. J. Folkenberg Req. Visit 1256 65/165 

E. J. Folkenberg, Requested Visit 1280 65/274 
G. M. Mathews 1248 
G. Y. Mathews, Itinerary 1287 65/295 
Ministerial Association Representative 1248 
Ministerial Association, Rescind Action 64/309 1307 65/345 
Publishing Department Representative 1248 
Sabbath School Department Representative 1280 65/276 
C. T.Smith 1248 
E. R. Waldo, Visit Canceled 1241 65/99 
Welfare Specialist Requested Visit 1280 65/275 
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Action 

General Conference- Expression of Thanks to 1301 65/322 
Message from 1225 65/1 

General Conference Session 1966--Committees 1307 65/347 
Delegates 1301 65/323 
Delegates, Non-Furloughing, Allowances 1308 65/349 
Delegates, Non-Furloughing, Hotel Allowance 1311 65/369 
Delegates, Transportation Factor 1311 65/368 

Ghazal, Boutros--Lebanon Social Security Committee 1302 65/326 
Ghazal, Ellen--Call to Middle East College 1253 65/158 
Ghazal, George--Call to Middle East College 1233 65/56 

Committee, Lebanon Social Security 1302 65/326 
Committee, Workers' Advanced Study Policy 1304 65/3D1 
Power of Attorney for :iddle East Division 1267 65/210 
Salary Adjustment 1259 65/182 

Gilleroth, B. L.--Ministerial License 1229 65/25 
Vacation 1253 65/157 

Gratitude Resolution 1302 65/327 

Habashi, Munira--Educational Assistance 1270 65/226 
Habibi, A. J.--Future Program 1231 65/47 

Professional Advancement Program 1254 65/164 
Study Program Revised 1305 65/335 

Haddad, A. A.--Committees, General Conference Session 1307 65/347 
Committee, Ingathering Folder 1286 65/288 
Iran Visit 1248 65/134 
Itinerary 1228 65/22 
Itinerary 1258 65/170 
Itinerary, 1966 1287 65/296 
Protestant Council Representative 1285 65/295 
Temperance Broadcasts 1227 65/20 
Temperance Itinerary 1228 65/2] 
To Write Book on Drugs 1236 65/66 

Haddad, Kameel--Car Authorization 1259 65/185 
Hagopian, Hagop--Allowances 1251 65/150 

Call to Jordan 1243 65/105 
Released from Call to Jordan 1268 65/215 

Halabi, Shahada--Vacation 1258 65/181 
Handbook for Secretary-Treasurers 1226 65/11 
Hanna, Ibrahim--To Assist Jordan Section 1274 65/249 
Hannawi, Ziki--Automobile Authorization 1274 65/250 

Call to Iraq 1250 65/149 
HHES--Capital 1292 54/315 

Colporteur Collection Plan 1288 65/298 
Health Course Revision 1281 65/278 
Health Interest Survey 1281 65/279 
Health 	Evangelism Council 1286 65/290 
Holiday Schedule--1966 1306 65/340 

1965 Adjustment 1306 65/341 
Home for the Aged Sick--Contribution 1256 65/167 
Home Missionary Department--Book of the Year Promotion 1281 65/281 

"120" Crusade 1966 Objectives 1277 65/263 
Department of Laymen's Activities 1274 65/246 
Home Visitation Tracts 1297 65/319 
"In His Steps" Filmstrip 12 30 65/3: 
"In His Steps" Preparation and Sale 1245 65/117 
Ingathering Folder Committee 1286 65/238 
Ingathering Folder Committee Recommendations 1246 65/123 



Home Missionary Department (Continued) 
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Page 	Action 

Ingathering Goals 1967 Campaign 1278 65/266 
Leadership Manual Translation 1230 65/37 
Ministry of Healing, 1967 Book of the Year 1283 65/282 
Transfer of Friendship Cards 1230 65/35 
Tract Survey Committee Report 1246 65/125 
Welfare Request for Turkey 1286 65/289 
Welfare Specialist Visit Requested 1280 65/275 

Home Visitation Tracts 1297 65/319 
Home Visitation Year 1292 65/316 

"In His Steps" Filmstrips--Preparation and Sale 1245 65/117 
Translation 1230 65/38 

Ingathering--Folder Committee for 1967 1286 65/288 
Folder Committee Recommendations 1246 65/123 
Goals 1278 65/266 

Investment Offering Goals 1277 65/264 
Iran Section--Lotfi Abadir, Car Authorization 1267 65/211 

Academy Puffer Building 1232 65/51 
Academy Puffer Building Plan Approved 1250 65/147 
Anoosh Avedisian, Car Authorization 12 30 65/34 
Behnam Arshat Visit 1241 65/98 
Birthday-Thank Offering•Goals 1277 65/265 
Branch Sabbath and Bible School Goals 1277 65/262 
C. V. Brauer, Visit 1252 65/155 
C. V. Brauer, 	G. M. i!Iathews, Visit 1287 65/295 
Call.for Academy Teacher 1229 65/28 
D. L. 	Chappell, A. A. Haddad, H. C. Lamp, Visits 1287 65/296 
D. L. 	Chappell, Visit 1252 65/155 
Church Membership Goals 1276 65/261 
"120" Crusade, 1966 Objectives 1277 65/263 
Daily Allowance 1289 65/303 
Educational Survey 1287 65/294 
Educational Survey Committee 1246 65/121 
Evangelistic Budget, 1966 1312 65/374 
J. S. Gabriel, VOP School Director 1265 65/204 
J. S. Gabriel, VOP School Director 1286 65/291 
A. J. Habibi, Future Program 1231 65/47 
A. A. Haddad, Visit 1258 65/178 
Ingathering Goals, 1967 Campaign 1278 65/266 
Investment Offering Goals 1277 65/264 
"It Is Written" 1249 65/140 
H. C. Lamp, Visit 1241 65/98 
H. C. Lamp, Visit 1252 65/155 
Million Dollar Offering Goal 1278 65/267 
M. H. Morovati, Education Program 1261 65/190 
M. H. Morovati, Invitation to Return 1240 65/92 
M. H. Morovati, Principal's Council 1250 65/146 
"My Bible Says" Pilot Project 1230 65/36 
Operating Budget, 1965 1232 65/52 
Sabbath School Overflow 1226 65/10 
Special Appropriation 1241 65/95 
VOP Correspondence School Director, J. Minassian 1236 65/69 
Week of Prayer, K. L. Vine 1310 65/364 
Year-end Committee Dates 1276 65/259 
Lida Youssef, Employment and Salary 1226 65/6 

Youth Camp Help 1248 65/134 
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Iraq Section--Behnam Arshat, Summer School 
Baghdad Medical Work 
Basra Church Development Funds 
Basra Effort, Chafic Srour 
Birthday-Thank Offering Goals 
Book of the Year Goals 
Branch Sabbath and Bible School Goals 
C. V. Brauer, Visit 
C. V. Brauer, G. M. Mathews, Visit 
D. L. Chappell,Visit 
D. L. Chappell, A.A. Haddad, H. C. Lamp, Visit 
Call for Nathan Dawood 
Call for Elias Estephan 
Call for Elias Estephan, Change 
Call for Ziki Hannawi 
Church Membership Goals 
"120" Crusade, 1966 Objectives 

- Daily Allowance 
Nathan Dawood, Salary 
Educational Survey Date Revision 
Evangelistic Budget, 1966 
Basim Fargo, Salary Rate 
Basim Fargo, Secretary-Treasurer 
Five-Day Plan 
A. A. Haddad, Visit to Kuwait 
Ingathering Goals, 1967 Campaign 
Investment Offering Goals 
H. C. Lamp, Visit 
Salim Majeed, Authorized Visit to Beirut 
Salin Majeed, Automobile Authorization 
Million Dollar Offering Goal 
Operating Budget, 1965 
Operating Budget, 1966 
George and Wardia Schlemoons, Salary 

Stuivenga, Visit 
VOP School Director 
Year-end Committee Dates 

"It is Written" Iran 

Jeha, Elias--Summer Work at Division 
Jerusalem Center--Appreciation to John S. Simpson 

Building Plans 
Evangelist 
Physiotherapy Clinic 
Physiotherapy Clinic 
Physiotherapy Clinic Appropriation 

Johnson, Cleo--To Attend Year-end Meetings 
Johnson, H. S.--Credentials Voted 
Jones, J. S.--Cyprus Departmental Secretary 

Cyprus Bank Signature 
Cyprus VOP School Director 
Cyprus VOP School Director 
Nicosia Church Bank Signature 

Jordam Section--Amman School Week of Prayer, M. Katrib 
Amman Week of Prayer, George Khoury 
Mousa Azar, Educational Leave 

22,E2  Action 

1248 
1279 
1227 
1307 
1277 
1282 
1277 
1252 
1287 
1252 
1287 
1237 
1265 
1267 
1250 
1276 
1277 
1289 
1251 
1229 
1312 
1251 
1267 
1285 
1228 
1278 
1277 
1241 
1271 
1274 
1278 
1232 
1310 
1249 
1241 
1286 
1276 
1249 

1257 
1248 
1238 
1305 
1241 
1249 
1249 
1271 
1229 
1239 
1239 
1247 
1286 
1236 

1267 
1307 
1311 

65/132 
65/271 
65/13 
65/346 
65/265 
65/281 
65/262 
65/155 
65/295 
65/155 
65/296 
65/70 
65/203 
65/214 
65/149 
65/261 
65/263 
65/303 
65/153 
65/27 
65/374 
65/152 
65/213 
65/287 
65/22 
65/266 
65/264 
65/98 
65/232 
65/250 
65/267 
65/52 
65/360 
65/141 
65/98 
65/291 
65/259 
65/140 

65/173 
65/136 
65/78 
65/336 
65/96 
65/137 
65/138 
65/231 
65/25 
65/81 
65/84 
65/14 
65/291 
65/68 

65/207 
65/343 
65/366 
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Jordan Section (Continued) 
B ethlehem Tourist Project 
Birthday-Thank Offering Goals 
Book of the Year Goals 
Branch Sabbath and Bible School Goals 
C. V. Brauer, Visit 
C. V. Brauer, G. M. Mathews, Visit 
Call for Evangelist for Jerusalem Center 
Call for Hagop Hagopian 
Call for Reuben Larenson 
Call for Naim Mashni 
Call for Physiotherapist 
Call for Zacaria Youssef 
D. L. Chappell, Visit 
D. L. Chappell, A. A. Haddad, H. C. Lamp, Visit 
Church Membership Goals 
"120" Crusade, 1966 Objectives 
Daily Allowance 
Robert Darnell, Visit 
Fuad Elaimy, Visit 
Evangelistic Budget, 1965 
Evangelistic Budget, 1966 
A.A. Haddad, Visit, Five Day Plan 
A.A. Haddad, Visit 
Ingathering Goals, 1967 Campaign 
Jerusalem Center Building Plans 
Jerusalem Physiotherapy Clinic 
Jerusalem Physiotherapy Clinic 
Jerusalem Physiotherapy Appropriation 
Kameel Haddad and Zaki Saliba, Car Authorizations 
Hagop Hagopian Released 
Ibrahim Hanna to Assist 
Michael Katrib, Car Authorization 
H. C. Lamp, Visit 
Towfic Midinat, Employment and Salary 
Towfic Midinat, Employment and Salary 
Towfic Mininat, Salary 
Million Dollar Offering Goal 
Operating Budget, 1965 
Operating Budget, 1966 
President, W. J. Clemons 
Mrs. Zaki Saliba, Salary Audit 
Izella Stuivenga, Visit 
VOP Correspondence School Director 
Year-end Committee Dates 

Katrib, Jad--Additional Education Assistance 
Katrib, Maurice—Amman School Week of Prayer 

Protestant Council Representative 
Syria VOP School Director 

Katrib, Michael--Call to Lebanon 
Jordan VOP School Director 
Car Authorization 

Keough, G. A.--Appreciation 
Permanent Return 

Kharma, Issa--Educational Advancement 
Khoury, George--Amman Week of Prayer 

Committee, Ingathering Folder 
Committee on Lebanon Social Security 
Committee on Sanitarium in Lebanon 

Page Action 

1281 65/280 
1277 65/265 
1281 65/281 
1277 65/262 
1252 65/155 
1287 65/295 
1305 64/336 
1243 65/105 
1269 65/219 
1229 65/29 
1241 65/97 
1237 65/72 
1252 65/155 
1287 65/296 
1276 65/261 
1277 65/263 
1289 65/3o3 
1271 65/233 
1268 65/216 
1312 65/373 
1312 65/374 
1228 65/22 
1258 65/178 
1278 65/266 
1238 65/78 
1241 65/96 
1249 65/137 
1249 65/138 
1259 65/185 
1268 65/215 
1274 65/249 
12 30 65/33 
1227 65/17 
1225 65/3 
1267 65/208 
1272 65/239 
1278 65/267 
1231 65/46 
1310 65/36o 
1311 65/372 
1226 65/4 
1241 65/98 
1286 65/291 
1276 65/259 
1271 65/236 
1267 65/207 
1285 65/285 
1286 65/291 
1311 65/365 
1286 65/291 
1230 65/33 
1233 65/54 
1232 65/53 
1267 65/212 
1307 65/343 
1286 65/288 
1302 65/326 
1280 65/272 



Khoury, Joseph--Call to Middle East College 
Salary 

Khoury, Najm--Employment and Salary 
Kintanar, Irma--Salary 

Salary Adjustment 
Kuwait--Daily Allowance 

Five-Day Plan 
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Page 	Action 

1257 
1262 
1269 
1267 
1273 
1289 
1285 

65/174 
65/195 
65/222 
65/209 
65/20 
65/303 
65/237 

A. A. Haddad, Visit 1228 65/22 
A. A, Haddad, H. C. Lamp, Visit 1287 65/296 

Lamp, H. C.--Aden Medical-Dental Survey 1268 65/217 
Aden Medical-Dental Survey Postponed 1269 65/224 
Committee to Study Baghdad Medical Work 1279 65/271 
Committee on Sanitarium in Lebanon 1280 65/272 
Committee, Ingathering Folder 1286 65/288 
Iran Visit 1248 65/134 
Itinerary 1227 65/17 
Itinerary 1241 65/98 
Itinerary 1252 65/155 
Itinerary, 1966 1287 65/296 
Itinerary, Turkey Visit 1268 65/218 
Medical Book 1227 65/19 
Medical Book, Amplification of Action 65/19 1234 65/62 
Medical Book Outline Approved 1244 65/112 
Released from Tobacco Book Project 1274 65/248 
To Write Book on Tobacco 1236 65/65 

Leadership Manual, Translation HM Department 1230 65/37 
Lebanon Section--Milad Abdelkarim, Employment and Salary 1226 65/5 

Birthday-Thank Offering Goals 1277 65/269 
Bishmezzine School Advance 1254 65/1,-,0 
Book of the Year Goals 1282 65/231 
Borj Hammoud Church Development Funds Allocation 1226 65/12 
Branch Sabbath and Bible School Goals 1277 65/262 
C. V. Brauer, G. M. Mathews, Visit 1287 65/295 
Call for R. L. Fenn 1273 65/241 
Call for Michael Katrib 1311 65/365 
Call for Zacaria Youssef 1237 65/71 
D. L. Chappell, A. A. Haddad, H. C. Lamp, Visit 1287 65/296 
Church Membershi-. Goals 1276 65/261 
"120" Crusade, 1966 Objectives 1277 65/263 
Daily Allowance 1289 65/303 
Education Survey Committee 1229 65/26 
Evangelistic Budget, 1966 1312 65/374 
Fixed Exchange Rate Adjusthent 1309 65/351 
A. A. Haddad, Camping Program 1258 65/178 
Ingathering Goals, 1967 Campaign 1278 65/266 
Investment Offering Goals 1277 65/264 
Issa Kharma, Study at Middle East College 1267 65/212 
Million Dollar Offering Goal 1278 65/267 
Operating Budget, 1965 1231 65/46 
Sanitarium 1280 65/272 

Schools Upgraded 1234 65/58 
Izella Stuivenga, VBS Help 1243 65/107 
VOP Correspondence School Director 1286 65/291 
Year-end Committee Dates 1276 65/259 

Lebanon Social Security--Committee to Study 1302 65/326 

Lebanon Workers Family Benefits Policy 1307 65/342 
Legal Services, 1966 1309 65/353 



"Lessons from a Detour" Purchase 
Libya Station--Birthday-Thank Offering Goals 

Book and Periodical House Sales 
Book of the Year Goals 
Branch Sabbath and Bible School Goals 
C. V. Brauer, G. h. Mathews, Visit 
Church Membership Goal 
"120" Crusade, 1966 Objectives 
Daily Allowance 
Five-Day Plan 
A. A. Haddad, H. C. Lamp, Visit 
Ingathering Goals, 1967 Campaign 
Investment Offering Goals 
Million Dollar Offering Goal 

"Light for Today" Courses in Turkish 
Light of the World" Course in Arabic 
Literature Evangelists Medical Allowance 
Loma Linda Affiliation--Agreement 

Personnel, Storage 
Lorenson, Reuben--Call to Jerusalem 
Loveless, William--Call to kiddie East College 
Ludington, D. C.--To Join Five-Day Plan Team 

Reading Committee for Nutrition Book 
Vacation 

Majeed, Salim--Automobile Authorization 
Beirut Visit Authorized 
Iraq VOP School Director 

IViajeed, Mrs. Salim--Credentials Voted 
Malaka, Ruth--To Translate Sabbath School bongs 

To Translate Sabbath School Songs 
Mandrecken, Nina--Terminal Settlement 
Manougian, George--Vacation 
Marcarian, Vigain--Member of Reading Committee 
Mashni, Naim--Jordan Call 
Mathews, G. M.--Itinerary 

Visit 
Medical Book--Dr. H. C. Lamp 

Amplification of Action 65/19 
Outline Approved 

Medical Department __Health Course Revision 
Health Evangelism Council 
Health Interest Survey 

Medina, Alice--Vacation Approved 
Medical Examination Expense 
helharry, Dr. LeRoy--Call 
Melki, Henry--Credentials Voted 

Salary and Allowances, Adjustment 
Vacation Approved 

Middle East College--Zaky Abdelmalik, Deferred Appointment 
Advenced Study for Workers, Policy Amendment 
Advanced Study for Workers, Policy Amendment 
Advanced Study for Workers, Return Transportation 
Affiliation Agreement 
Allocation of Funds for Construction 
Call for Samia Abou Ali 
Call for English Department Head 
Call for Sabah Esber 
Call for Sabah Esber Withdrawn  
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1254 
1277 
1258 
1282 
1277 
1287 
1276 
1277 
1289 
1285 
1287 
1278 
1277 
1278 
1289 
1246 
1245 
1240 
1241 
1269 
1233 
1297 
1261 
1236 
1274 
1271 
1286 
1229 
1307. 
1310 
1309 
1261 
1229 
1229 
1287 
1248 
1227 
1234 
1244 
1281 
1286 
1281 
1269 
1290 
1274 
1229 
1260 
1261 
12(5 
1259 
1246 
1311 
1240 
1242 
1232 
1309 
1232 
1235 

65/163 
65/265 
65/179 
65/281 
65/262 
65/295 
65/261 
65/263 
65/303 
65/287 
65/296 
65/266 
65/264 
65/267 
65/302 
65/119 
65/115 
65/93 
65/94 
65/219 
65/55 
65/318 
65/192 
65/64 
65/250 
65/232 
65/291 
65/25 

65/348 
65/362 
65/355 
65/189 
65/32 
65/29 
65/295 

65/19 
65/62 
65/112 
65/278 
65/290 
65/279 
65/225 
65/307 
65/253 
65/25 
65/187 
65/189 
65/202 
65/186 
65/118 
65/370 
65/93 
65/102 
65/49 
65/356 
65/48 
65/63 



Sec. 

Middle East College (Continued) 
Call for R. L. Fenn 
Call for Ellen Ghazal 
Call for George Ghazal 
Call for Joseph Khoury 
Call for President, William Loveless 
Call for H. E. Robinson 
Call for S. J. Schwamtes Renewed 
Call for Sara Srour 
Calling Graduates 
Calling Graduates, Revision 
Nicola Esber, Employment and Salary 
Mrs. Herbert Faimann, Salary Adjustment 
Jordan Request for Assistance of Ibrahim Hanna 
Jad Katrib, Additional Assistance 
G. A. Keough, Permanent Return 
Joseph Khoury, Salary 
Henry Melki, Salary and Allowances, Adjustment 
Reallocation of Funds for Bakery Ovens 
Reallocation of Funds, Water Pump 
Ahed Samaan, Study Leave 
Ahed Samaan, Study Leave, Revision of Agreement 
Ahed Samaan, Study Plan Amendment 
Ahed Samaan, Travel Authorization 
Week of Prayer, W. J. Clemons 

Middle East Division--C.V. Brauer, Acting Educational 
Call for Sabah Esber 
George Ghazal, Power of Attorney 
Elias Jeha, Summer Work 
Legal Services, 1966 
Midyear Meeting Dates 
Midyear Meeting Dates 
George Nehme, Retaining Fee 
George Nehme, Retaining Fee Adjustment 
Office Holiday Schedule, 1966 
Office Holiday Schedule, 1965 Adjustment 
Operating Budget, 1965 
Receptionist, Nazi Srour 
Telephone System 
Year-end Meeting (See Annual Meeting) 
Year-end Meeting Dates Revised 

Middle East Press--Author's Royalty Plan 
Shipping Insurance Charge on Book Deliveries 

Midinat, Towfic--Employment and Salary 
Employment and Salary 
Salary 

Midyear Meeting Dates 
Midyear Meeting Dates 
Miller, L. C.--TurkeY VOP School Director 
Million Dollar Offering Goal 
Minassian, John--VOP Director, Iran 
Ministerial Association--Trans er of Friendship Cards 
Missionary Volunteer Department—Arabic MV Program Kits 

Camping Anniversary 
Missions Extension Offering 1966--Benghazi School Fund 
Morovati, M. H.--Board of Regents Member 

Education Program 
Invitation to Return to Iran 
Principals' Council  

1965 Index - 14 
Page 	Action 

1273 65/241 
1253 65/158 
1233 65/56 
1257 65/174 
1233 65/55 
1309 65/357 
1265 65/201 
1253 65/159 
1228 65/23 
1245 65/114 
1257 65/170 
1262 65/193 
12 74 65/249 
1271 65/236 
1232 65/53 
1262 65/195 
1260 65/187 
1261 65/191 
1259 65/183 
1251 65/154 
1304 65/330 
12 70 65/227 
1261 65/188 
1270 65/23o 
1242 65/101 
1235 65/63 
1267 65/210 
1257 65/173 
1309 65/353 
1287 65/297 
1310 65/358 
1262 65/194 
1309 65/352 
1306 65/341 
1306 65/34:' 
1240 65/87 
1231 65/45-A 
1242 65/10 

1270 65/229 
1302 65/325 
1302 65/324 
1225 65/3 
1267 65/208 
1272 65/239 
1287 65/297 
1310 65/358 
1286 65/291 
1278 65/267 
1236 65/69 
1230 65/35 
1278 65/269 
1280 65/277 
1309 65/350 
1286 65/292 
1261 65/190 
1240 65/92 
1250 65/146 



1965 Index - 15 

Page 	Action 

Moving Allowance Policy--Depreciation and Outfitting 1289 65/305 
Musical Instruments for Churches 1244 65/113 
"My Bible Says"--Pilot Project, Iran 1230 65/36 

Nashed, Mary--Salary 1240 65/86 
Nashed, Nadia--Benghazi Reimbursement to Karachi 1237 65/73 

Employment and Salary 1310 65/361 
Nassimian, Samuel--Vacation 1261 65/189 
Nehme, George--Retaining Fee 1262 65/194 

Retaining Fee Adjustment 1309 65/352 
Nicosia Church--Bank Signatures 1236 65/63 

Building 1274 65/247 
Nurses--Assistance for Prospective 1290 65/308 

Oliverio, Michael--Vacation Approved 1269 65/225 

Per Diem Allowances--Chafic Srour 1227 65/16 
Policy 1227 65/15 
Policy 1289 65/303 

Permanent Return--G. A. Keough 1232 65/53 
Nenita Sumalnap 1231 65/42 

Policies—Ldoption of Children 1311 65/367 
Advanced Study by Workers of Middle East College 1246 65/118 
Advanced Study by Workers of Middle East College 1259 65/166 
Advanced Study by Workers of Middle Eas+ College 1304 65/329 
Adv. Study by Workers of Mid. E. Col., Return Transp. 1311 65/37o 
Allowances for Returning Nationals 1263 65/197 
Allowances for Returning Nationals, Committee 1262 65/196 
Book Allowance 1306 65/3';) 
Calling Prospective Graduates of Mid. East. College 1228 65/23 
Calling Prospective Graduates of Mid. East 	College 1245 65/114 
Daily Allowances 1227 65/15 
Daily Allowances 1289 65/303 
Family Benefits for Lebanon 1307 65/342 
Literature Evangelists Medical Allowance 1245 65/115 
Medical Examination Expense 1290 65/307 
Moving Allowance 1289 65/305 
Reinstatement of Workers 1269 65/223 
Single Workers' Rent 1290 65/306 
Student Literature Evangelist, Revision 1252 65/156 
Sustentation, Revision 1289 65/304 
Unskilled Workers 1226 65/7 
Vacation, Amendment 1248 65/131 
Vacation, Amendment 1249 65/139 
Wives' Service Records 1305 65/333 
Worker Educational Advancement, Revision 1251 65/151 
Workers' Advanced Study, Committee to Study 1304 65/331 

Protestant Council Representatives 1285 65/285 
Public Relations Department--Bethlehem Tourist Project 1281 65/280 

Book Donations to School Libraries 1292 65/311 
Film Purchase 1243 65/109 

Publishing Department--Colporteur Collection Plan 1288 65/2.98 
HHES Capital 1292 65/315 
Medical Allowance for Literature Evangelists 1245 65/115 
Policy, Shipping Insurance Charge 1302 65/524 
Student Literature Evangelists Policy Revision 1252 65/156 



Quadrennial Council 1966--Date 

Radio Department--Correspondence School Directors 
J. S. Gabriel, 	Iran School Director 
J. S. Jones, Cyprus School Director 
"Light for Today" Course in Turkish 
"Light of the World" Course in Arabic 
J. Minassian, Iran School Director 
Turkish Correspondence School 
Visitation Year 1966 

Reading Committee--Vigain Marcarian 
For Nutrition Book 

Rent--Benghazi 
Istanbul 
Single Workers, Policy 

Resolution of Gratitude 
Robinson, H. E.--Committee on Bethlehem Tourist Project 

Middle East College Call 

Sabbath School Department--Assyrian Quarterlies 

1965 Index - 16 

Page 	Action 

1276 

1286 
1265 
1247 
1289 
1246 
1236 
1246 
1292 
1229 
1261 
1247 
1226 
1290 
1302 
1281 
1309 

1248 
1277 
1277 
1241 
1280 
1277 
1226 
1307 
1310 
1247 
1285 
1307 
1310 
1311 
1228 
1226 
1269 
1273 
1257 
1301 
1234 
1251 
1234 
1309 
1257 
1258 
1269 
1262 
1251 
1259 
1262 
1269 
1267 
1273 
1260 
1225 
1267 
1272 
1240 

65/348  

65/260 

65/291 
65/204 
65/128 
65/302 
65/119 
65/69 
65/120 
65/316 
65/32 
65/192 
65/130 
54/9 
65/306 
65/327 
65/280 
65/357 

65/135 
65/265 
65/262 
65/100 
65/276 
65/264 
65/10 

65/362 
65/129 
65/286 

65/362 
65/371 
65/24 
65/5 
65/221 
65/244 
65/171 
65/321 
65/60 
65/153 
65/61 
65/354 
65/170 
65/175 
65/220 
65/193 
65/152 
65/182 
65/195 
65/222 
65/209 
65/245 
65/187 
65/3 
65/208 
65/239 
65/86 

65/348  

Birthday-Thank Offering Goals 
Branch Sabbath and Bible School Goals 
Film Purchase 
General Conference Representative, Visit Requested 
Investment Offering Goals 
Thirteenth Sabbath Overflow, Iran 
Translation of Songs, Ruth Malaka 
Translation of Songs, Ruth Malaka 
Vacation Bible School Teacher's Guide 
Vacation Bible School Teacher's Guide, Series C 

Sabbath School Songs -Ruth Malaka to Translate 
Ruth Malaka to Translate 

Sacaly, Stella ( Dracoudes) --Home Base 
Visit to Greece 

Salaries--Milad Abdelkarim 
Adel Aboujauda 
Adel Aboujauda, Readjustment 
Samia Abu Ali 
Base Rate Raise in Egypt 
Cyprus Section Wage Scale 
Nathan Dawood 
Moses Elmadjian 
Mrs. Moses Elmadjian 
Nicola Esber 
Sabah Esber 
Elias Estephan 
Mrs. Herbert Faimann 
Basim Fargo 
George Ghazal 
Joseph Khoury 
Nam Khoury 
Irma Kintanar 
Irma Kintanar, Readjustment 
Henry Melki 
Towfic Midinat 
Towfic Midanat 
Towfic Midinat 
Mary Nashed 
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Salaries (Continued) 

1965 Index - 17 

Page 	Action 

Mrs. Zaki Saliba 1226 65/4 
George and Wardia Schlemoons 1249 65/141 
I[rs. Jabbour Semaan 1265 65/205 
Mrs. Chafic Srour 1231 65/45-A 
Emilia Tabo 1273 65/243 
Lida Youssef 1226 65/6 
Zacaria Youssef 1271 65/234 

Saliba, Zaki--Automobile Authorization 1259 65/185 
Committee on Bethlehem Tourist Project 1281 65/280 

Saliba, Mrs. Zaki--Salary Audit 1226 65/4 
Samaan, Ahed--Study Leave 1251 65/154 

Study Leave Amendment 1270 65/227 
Study Leave Revision 1304 65/330 
Travel Authorization 1261 65/188 

Sanitarium in Lebanon 1280 65/272 
Saudi Arabia--Assignment of Territory 1287 65/293 
Schick, Mrs, Gladys—Indemnity 1237 65/75 
Schlemoons, George and Wardia,-Salary Rate 1249 65/141 
Schwantes, S. 	to :AiCdle East College Renewed 1265 65/201 
Secretary-Treasurer's Handbook 1226 65/11 
Secretary-Treasurers--Invitation to- Meeting 1239 65/80 
Semaan, Jabbour--Amortization of Allowance 1227 65/14 

Committee on Sanitarium in Lebanon 1280 65/272 
Committee for Reading Nutrition Book 1261 65/192 
Itinerary 1227 65/18 

Semaan, rrs. Jabbour--Salary 1265 65/205 
Shahin, Samir--Vacation 1261 65/189 
Shipping Insurance Charge on Book Deliveries 1302 65/324 
Short-Term Evangelists--Call 1280 65/273 
Simpson, John S.—Appreciation for work on Jerusalem Center 1248 65/136 
Smith, C. T.--Visit 1248 
Social Security--Egypt Tax 1254 65/162 

Lebanon Tax, Committee to Study 1302 65/326 
Special Funds—Available, 1966 1298 65/32o 

Distribution, 1966 1299 65/320 
Spirit of Prophecy--Discount 1966 1292 65/312 

In the Life of the Church 1284 65/284 
Manuscripts, Copies 1240 65/85 
Translation Allocation 1274 65/252 
Translation Committee 1237 65/76 
Translation Rate for Editing 1310 65/363 

Srour, Chafic--Daily Allowance 1227 65/16 
Itineraries, 1966 1307 65/346 

Srour, Mrs. Chafic--Employment and Salary 1231 65/45-A 
Srour, Philip--Lebanon VOP School Director 1286 65/291 
Srour, Mrs. Philip--Middle East College Call 1253 65/159 
Sumalnap, Nenita--Appreciation 1231 65/43 

Permanent Return 1231 65/42 
Student Literature Evangelist Policy Revision 1252 65/156 
Stuivenga, Izella--Itinerary 1241 65/98 

Itinerary 1243 65/107 
Vacation 1261 65/189 

Sudan--Daily Allowance 1289 65/303 
Sustentation and Social Insurance Committee 1245 65/116 
Sustentation Policy Revision 1289 65/304 
Syria Section--Accounting Assistance 1264 65/200 

Birthday-Thank Offering Goals 1277 65/- 
Book of the Year Goals 1282 65/281 



Syria Section (Continued) 

1965 Index - 18 
Page 	Action 

Branch Sabbath School Goals 1277 65/262 
C. V. Brauer, Visit 1252 65/155 
D. L. Chappell, Visit 1252 65/155 
Church Membership Goals 1276 65/261 
"120" Crusade, 1966 Objectives 1277 65/263 
Daily Allowance 1289 65/303 
Damascus Center Funds 1264 65/199 
Damascus Center Plans Approved 12 32 65/50 
Damascus Property Addition 1231 65/41 
Damascus Property Owners' Names 1225 65/2 
Evangelistic Budget, 1966 1312 65/374 
Ziki Hannawi, Automobile Authorization 1274 65/250 
Ingathering Goals, 1967 Campaign 1278 65/266 
Investment Offering Goals 1277 65/264 
H. C. Lamp, Visit 1252 65/155 
Million Dollar Offering Goals 1278 65/267 
VOP Correspondence School Director 1286 65/291 
Year-end Committee Dates 1276 65/259 

Tabo, Emelia--Call to Benghazi Hospital 1240 65/90 
Salary 1273 65/2 43 

Teachers' Institute, 1966 1248 65/133 
Telephone Policy Committee 1234 65/59 
Telephone System, Division 1242 65/103 
Temperance Department--Arabic Film Prices 1289 65/301 

Arabic Temperance Films 1246 65/124 
Arabic Temperance Tracts 1278 65/270 
Armenian Films 1289 65/301 
Five-Day Plan Materials Suggested 1278 65/268 
Five-Day Plan, New Teams 1297 65/318 
Five-Day Plan Schedule 1250 65/147 
Five-Day Plan Schedule Revised 1285 65/287 
E. J. Folkenberg, Requested Visit 1256 65/165 
E. J. Folkenberg, Requested Visit 1280 65/274 
A. A. Haddad, Broadcasts 1227 65/20 
Puzzles 1246 65/122 

Thompson, Jack--Vacation Authorization 1305 65/334 
Tobacco Book by Dr. H. C. Lamp 1236 65/65 

Dr. Lamp Released from Project 1274 65/248 
Tobiassen, Ruth--Vacation Approved 1269 65/225 
Torosayan, Angel--Employment at Benghazi Hospital 1258 65/176 
Tract Survey Committee 1230 65/39 

Report 1246 65/125 
Translations--Allocation 1274 65/252 

Authorized (Arabic) 1247 65/126 
Financial Provisions 1247 65/127 
Payment for Desire of Ages Revision Study 1237 65/77 
Payment for Translation Work 1243 65/104 
Payment for Translation Work 1274 65/251 

Sabbath School Songs 1307 65/348 
Sabbath School Songs 1310 65/362 

Translator--Payment for Desire of Ages 1237 65/77 
Rate of Payment for Translations 1243 65/104 
Rate of Payment for Translations 1274 65/251 

Treasurers' Meeting Invitations 1239 65/80 



Turkey Section--Birthday-Thank Offering Goals 
Branch Sabbath and Bible School Goals 
C. V. Brauer, Visit 
Church Membership Goals 
Correspondence School Appropriation 
"120" Crusade, 1966 Objectives 
Daily Allowance 
Moses Elmadjian, Invitation to Summer Camp 
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Page 	Action 

1277 
1277 
1252 
1276 
1246 
1277 
1289 
1258 

65/265 
65/262 
65/155 
65/261 
65/120 
65/263 
65/303 
65/177 

Evangelistic Budget, 1966 1312 65/374 
A. A. Haddad, Visit 1228 65/21 
A. A. Haddad, Visit 1287 65/296 
IngatYering Goals, 1967 Campaign 1278 65/266 
Investment Offering Goals 1277 65/264 
H. C. Lamp, Visit 1252 65/155 
H. 	C. Lamp, Visit 1268 65/218 
Million Dollar Offering Goal 1278 65/267 
Operating Budget, 1965 1226 65/8 
Rent Ceiling, Istanbul 1226 65/9 
Jabbour Semaan, Visit 1227 65/18 
VOP School Director 1286 65/291 
Welfare Request 1286 65/289 
Year-end Committee Dates 1276 65/259 

Turkish "Light for Today" Courses 1289 65/302 

Unskilled Worker Policy 1226 65/7 

Vacations--A.A. Ewert 1307 65/344 
Benghazi Workers, Outside Division 1269 65/225 
B. L. Gilleroth 1253 65/157 
Shahada Halabi 1258 65/181 
D. C. Ludington 1236 65/64 
G. Manougian, H. Melki, S. Nassimian, S. Shahin, 

I. Stuivenga 1261 65/189 
Policy Amendment 1248 65/131 
Policy Amendment 124 9 65/139 
Jack Thompson 1305 65/334 
Violet Wentland 1257 65/172 

Vine, K. L.--Committee to Study Allowances for Returning Nat. 1262 65/196 
Committee to Study Lebanon Social Security 1302 65/326 
Committee, Workers' Advanced Study Policy 1304 65/331 
Egypt Visit 1264 65/198 
Iran Week of Prayer 1310 65/364 

Visitation Year, 1966 1292 65/316 
Voice of Prophecy Funds, 1966 1298 65/320 
Voth, Evangeline--Vacation Approved 1269 65/225 

Walde, E. R.--Requested Visit Canceled 1241 65/99 
Walter, Dorothy--Vacation Approved 1269 65/225 
Week of Prayer--Amman School, naurice Katrib 1267 65/207 

Amman School, George Khoury 1307 65/343 
Iran, K. L. Vine 1310 65/364 
Middle East College, W. J. Clemons 1270 65/230 
Readings, Arabic 1240 65/89 

Wentland, Violet--Vacation 



• 

Welfare Request for Turkey 
White Estate to Copy Spirit of Prophecy Manuscripts 
Wilcox, R. A.--Committee to Study Baghdad Medical Work 

Committees, General Conference Session 
Committee on Sanitarium in Lebanon 
Committee, Workers' Advanced Study Policy 
Egypt Visit 

Wilmot, R. W.--Committee to Study Lebanon Social Security 

Yacoub, Antar--Automobile Depreciation Payment 
Yared, George--Committee to Study Lebanon Social Security 
Year-end Meeting (See Annual Meeting) 
Yousif, Fuad--Educational Assistance 
Youssef, Lida--Employment and Salary 
Youssef, Zakaria--Call to Jordan 

Call to Lebanon 
Salary 
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Page 	Action 

1286 
1240 
1279 
1307 
1280 
1304 
1264 
1302 

1270 
1302 

1272 
1226 
1237 
1237 
1271 

65/331  

65/289 
65/85 
65/271 
65/347 
65/272 

65/198 
65/326 

65/228 
65/326 

65/237 
65/6 
65/72 
65/71 
65/234 

• 
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